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39.203 Applicability. 

(a) Unless an exception at 39.204 ap-
plies, acquisitions of EIT supplies and 
services must meet the applicable ac-
cessibility standards at 36 CFR part 
1194. 

(b)(1) Exception determinations are 
required prior to contract award, ex-
cept for indefinite-quantity contracts 
(see paragraph (b)(2) of this section). 

(2) Exception determinations are not 
required prior to award of indefinite- 
quantity contracts, except for require-
ments that are to be satisfied by initial 
award. Contracting offices that award 
indefinite-quantity contracts must in-
dicate to requiring and ordering activi-
ties which supplies and services the 
contractor indicates as compliant, and 
show where full details of compliance 
can be found (e.g., vendor’s or other 
exact website location). 

(3) Requiring and ordering activities 
must ensure supplies or services meet 
the applicable accessibility standards 
at 36 CFR part 1194, unless an exception 
applies, at the time of issuance of task 
or delivery orders. Accordingly, indefi-
nite-quantity contracts may include 
noncompliant items; however, any task 
or delivery order issued for noncompli-
ant items must meet an applicable ex-
ception. 

(c)(1) When acquiring commercial 
items, an agency must comply with 
those accessibility standards that can 
be met with supplies or services that 
are available in the commercial mar-
ketplace in time to meet the agency’s 
delivery requirements. 

(2) The requiring official must docu-
ment in writing the nonavailability, 
including a description of market re-
search performed and which standards 
cannot be met, and provide documenta-
tion to the contracting officer for in-
clusion in the contract file. 

39.204 Exceptions. 

The requirements in 39.203 do not 
apply to EIT that— 

(a) Is purchased in accordance with 
Subpart 13.2 (micro-purchases) prior to 
April 1, 2005. However, for micro-pur-
chases, contracting officers and other 
individuals designated in accordance 
with 1.603–3 are strongly encouraged to 
comply with the applicable accessi-

bility standards to the maximum ex-
tent practicable; 

(b) Is for a national security system; 
(c) Is acquired by a contractor inci-

dental to a contract; 
(d) Is located in spaces frequented 

only by service personnel for mainte-
nance, repair or occasional monitoring 
of equipment; or 

(e) Would impose an undue burden on 
the agency. 

(1) Basis. In determining whether 
compliance with all or part of the ap-
plicable accessibility standards in 36 
CFR part 1194 would be an undue bur-
den, an agency must consider— 

(i) The difficulty or expense of com-
pliance; and 

(ii) Agency resources available to its 
program or component for which the 
supply or service is being acquired. 

(2) Documentation. (i) The requiring 
official must document in writing the 
basis for an undue burden decision and 
provide the documentation to the con-
tracting officer for inclusion in the 
contract file. 

(ii) When acquiring commercial 
items, an undue burden determination 
is not required to address individual 
standards that cannot be met with sup-
plies or service available in the com-
mercial marketplace in time to meet 
the agency delivery requirements (see 
39.203(c)(2) regarding documentation of 
nonavailability). 

[66 FR 20897, Apr. 25, 2001, as amended at 67 
FR 80322, Dec. 31, 2002; 69 FR 59703, Oct. 5, 
2004] 
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